
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Health & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-Chair), 

Musson, Pearson, Perrett, Waudby and Kilbane 
 

Date: Tuesday, 18 June 2019 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, members are asked to declare any 

personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 24) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 15 

January 2019, 12 February 2019 and 12 March 2019. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00pm on Monday 17 June 2019. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast 
can be viewed at: http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Arrangements for Policy and Scrutiny in 
York   

(Pages 25 - 42) 

 This report highlights the structure for the Council’s provision of 
the scrutiny function and the resources available to support it. It 
also details the current terms of reference for the individual Policy 
& Scrutiny Committees. 

5. Presentation from the Director of Public Health    
 The Director of Public Health will give a verbal presentation on 

her statutory responsibilities and the priorities and challenges for 
Public Health in York. 
 

6. Work Plan 2019/20   (Pages 43 - 44) 
 To consider the draft Work Plan for 2019/20. 

 
7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name - Chris Elliott 
Telephone – 01904 551078 
E-mail - christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting.  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 15 January 2019 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Cuthbertson, Flinders, Steward and 
K Taylor 

Apologies Councillors Warters 

 

54. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they had in respect of business on this agenda. None were 
declared. 
 

55. Minutes  
 
Members reviewed the minutes from the last meeting and the 
Chair requested that more detail be provided on minute 51 
(York, An Evolving Asset Based Area), particularly regarding the 
future funding of the Local Area Co-ordination programme. 
 
Officers stated that an update version of the minutes would be 
presented at February’s meeting. 
 

56. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

57. 2nd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report  
 
Members received the Quarter 2 Finance and Performance 
report for Health, Housing and Adult Social Care. Officers 
informed the committee that their main concern was a projected 
overspend of £586k in Adult Social Care and highlighted that 
there had been a slight under spend in Housing due to staff 
vacancies. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Members questioned officers on the projected overspend for the 
Personal Support Service and how this was being managed. 
Officers informed the committee that the service had been 
looking at staffing needed for the service especially due to the 
expansion of the Older Persons Accommodation Programme. 
Officers also stated that the service had recently invested in a 
piece of software called RotaCloud in an attempt to increase 
efficiency and free up time for team leaders. 
 
In response to Members questions, officers highlighted an on-
going piece of work that is looking into why there has been a 
reduction in the recovery of unused payments. 
 
Members questioned officers on the level of Delayed Transfers 
of Care and non-elective admissions to York Hospital. Officers 
explained that there was a programme of work on-going to help 
prevent people from being a
[...]
from the CQC, feedback from the 
inspector had been highly complimentary. 
 
Members questioned Dr Wilcox on the numbers of ‘did not 
attend’ in relation to their appointments. Unity Health stated the 
numbers we high and that this was a problem being 
experienced by all GP surgeries. It was reported that Unity had 
begun text messaging and phone call reminders in order to help 
address this and work with partners, including the University, to 
relay the importance of this matter to patients. 
 
Members discussed with Unity Health whether the new staff 
being employed were extra capacity. Dr Wilcox explained that 
the new phlebotomist, prescribing nurse and GP were extra 
capacity, whilst the three new reception staff were due to a 
change of model, from call handler, to trained receptionists.  
 
Members were keen to understand the nature of the complaints 
received by the surgery and the complaints process. Ms 
Johnston highlighted that of the five complaints received, 3 were 
a result of telephone access and 2 were regarding waiting times 
for appointments. Unity Health also highlighted that their 
complaints process was advertised online and in their surgeries.  
 
In response to Member questions, Dr Wilcox stated that he 
believed Unity Health offered good options for evening and 
weekend appointments compared to most surgeries and 
highlighted their involvement with the Improving Access Model 
and that they are always looking to expand appointment hours. 
 
In a question regarding pathways and relationships with 
providers, particularly around Mental Health, Unity Health stated 
they felt they had good relationships with partners and co-
employed a mental health worker with the University. They also 
noted recent conversations and work with TEWV to explore the 

Page 4



option of further mental health services being provided in 
surgeries. 
 

59. Overview Report on Student Health Services  
 
Members received an update on the progress of the Student 
Health Network and an overview of Student Health Services. 
 
Public Health Specialist, Nick Sinclair, was in attendance to 
answer member questions and briefly introduced the report and 
the reasons behind the formation of the Student Health 
Network. 
 
Members were concerned by the lack of response to the 
consultation on the purpose, function and future of the Network, 
and asked questions around the future leadership and 
resourcing of the Network. The officer highlighted that there was 
a commitment from Higher York to take the Network forward 
and provide leadership for the group; however the issue would 
be discussed at the next meeting of the Higher York Board 
Meeting on 31 January 2019. 
 
It was noted that the Student Health Network was specifically 
designed to respond to the Student Health Needs Assessment 
carried out in 2017. 
 
Members spoke of their desire that the work begun by Higher 
York and the Student Health Network continue and that should 
support be required by Public Health, that this be available. It 
was noted that the outcome of Higher York’s Board meeting 
would be circulated to the committee. 
 

60. Six-monthly Quality Monitoring Report - Residential, 
Nursing and Homecare services  
 
Members received the bi-annual quality monitoring report for 
Residential, Nursing and Homecare Services.  
 
Members were keen to understand the support that was offered 
to managers under the Well Led scheme. Officers informed the 
committee that as well as hands on support from the 
Commissioning team at York, staff were offered training by 
Skills For Care, a peer support network and support from the 
CCG and Teaching Hospital Trust, which had been invaluable. 
 

Page 5



Officers spoke of the ‘capacity tracker’ that was in operation 
within the services and Members questioned the take up and 
use of the system. Officers explained that take up had been 
good, however there were still suppliers not signed up to the 
system and the system required providers to be active in 
posting current vacancies. Officers also mentioned the need for 
this service to be opened to public use, due to the increase in 
self-funded care. 
 
In response to Member questions, officers noted that a care 
home being referred to as ‘requiring improvement’ often related 
to not being able to recruit to managerial posts. Officers also 
stated that their aim was to create strong pathways for staff in 
Care services and try and retain experienced staff who would 
then go on to be the future leaders of services in the City. 
 

61. Work Plan  
 
Members discussed the committee’s work plan for the last two 
meetings of the municipal year.  
 
The Chair announced that there had been much interest and 
communication regarding recent media headlines surrounding 
homeless deaths in York. The Chair stated that he had asked 
the relevant directors to bring a report on the issue to the next 
meeting in February. 
 
It was also noted that Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust had been asked to present an update on the 
Mental Health Hospital on Haxby Road. The Chair also 
responded to a comment from a previous meeting of the 
committee regarding a reduction in the number of beds. The 
Chair stated that he had received confirmation that the intention 
was still to have 72 beds in the new hospital on Haxby Road. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.35 pm]. 

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 12 February 2019 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Cuthbertson, Funnell (as a substitute 
for Cllr Flinders), J Hayes, Steward and 
K Taylor 

Apologies Councillors Flinders 

 

62. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests. None 
were declared. 
 

63. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings held on 16 October 

2018 and 12 December 2018 be approved and 
signed as an accurate record. 

 
64. Public Participation  

 
Gwen Vardigans addressed the committee regarding agenda 
items 4 and 6 and had two questions associated with thee 
items: 
 
- Question on agenda item 4: How will the new 

accommodation units at James House help to contribute to 
the wider issue of homelessness in York? 

- Question on agenda item 6: How will the closure of the in-
patient facility in Harrogate affect the new mental health 
hospital in York and the wider mental health provision in 
North Yorkshire? 

 
The Chair thanked Ms Vardigans for her questions and 
requested that the officers respond to these questions during 
the relevant agenda items. 
 
 

Page 7



 
65. Housing & Community Safety Update on Homelessness in 

York  
 
Officers presented an update report on the support given to 
‘rough sleepers’ or ‘single homeless’ people in York, as 
requested at the previous meeting of the committee. Officers 
stated that the report from the charity Crisis in 2017, highlighting 
the number of Homeless deaths in York (11), included those in 
supported accommodation, the number of ‘rough sleepers’ who 
died in 2017 was 1. The report highlights that in 2007, there 
were 207 households in temporary accommodation. In 2017, 
this figure was at 68 and by September last year, the figure 
stood at 58. The number of ‘rough sleepers’ in the city reduced 
from 29 in 2017 to 9 in 2018 and Officers noted that York was 
one of three services that were initially awarded Gold standard 
in 2017 for the quality of provision. 
 
Officers responded to the question posed by Gwen Vardigans in 
the Public Participation section of the meeting with the following 
comments: 

- The temporary accommodation at James House 
ensures that this provision is provided primarily at one 
location, whic
[...]
0. Substance Misuse Review Final Report  
 
The committee were presented with the final report from the 
Substance Misuse Scrutiny Review. Members of the task group 
noted their thanks to all parties who helped provide information 
to this review. 
 
The Director of Public noted that there the decisions regarding 
public health funding come from a national cut to public health 
grants and this cost saving exercise has had to happen across 
all services. 
 
Both officers and Members mentioned the importance of a joint 
commissioning approach and more co-ordination of services 
and the impact that this would have. 
 
Members of the committee noted their thanks to the task group 
and all officers involved in the review. 
 
The Director of Public Health requested two changes to the 
wording of the recommendations: 
 
- Recommendation 4: wording to read “such an approach 

should be led by the Director of Public Health.”  
 

- Recommendation 5: wording to read “facilitated by the 
Director of Public Health” 

 
Resolved: Subject to the above changes, the committee 

endorsed the final report and review 
recommendations set out at paragraph 63 to be 
referred to the Executive. 

 
Reason: To conclude the review in line with scrutiny 

procedures and protocols. 
 
 
 

71. Work Plan  
 
Members reviewed the work plan for this committee for the last 
meeting of the municipal year. 
 

Page 14



Members requested an update on the development of the 
Bootham Park site at the next meeting. Officers said that they 
would investigate the potential for an update. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 9.00 pm]. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 12 March 2019 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Cuthbertson, Flinders, Hayes, Steward 
and K Taylor 

Apologies None 

 

72. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 
to business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
73. Minutes  
 
The Chair informed the committee that he was not happy with the 
style of minutes and would not be signing them as a correct record. A 
majority of Members agreed that the minutes did not show enough 
detail and were keen to support the Chair.  

 
Therefore, the minutes of the meetings held on 15 January 2019 and 
12 February 2019 were not signed. 

 
74. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
75. Quarter 3 Finance and Performance Monitoring Report  
 
Members received the Quarter 3 Finance and Performance report for 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care. 

 
Officers informed the committee that there was a discrepancy 
between the table shown on page 19 and paragraph 3 of the report.  
The figure of £830k was the correct figure regarding mitigations.  

 
In response to Members’ questions regarding whether anything would 
be approached differently with the budget for 2019/20, officers stated 

Page 17



 

that the bulk of the overspend within the directorate sat with Adult 
Social Care. The officer added that an additional £4 million pounds of 
funding was being attributed to Adult Social Care in the budget for 
2019/20 with a particular focus on counteracting contract price 
inflation, the two home closures and demographic growth, particularly 
picking up the issue of young people transitioning from Children’s 
Services to Adult Services. The officer also noted that the council has 
established a service risk fund as a one off budget of 800k for the 
purpose of services coming forward with invest to save proposals. 

 
Members asked officers to elaborate on the missed savings of £227k 
in the learning disability working age residential budget. Officers 
explained that these savings were still expected but due to delays in 
starting some initiatives in this area, these savings would hopefully be 
delivered in 2019. 

 
Members expressed concern regarding not recruiting to posts as a 
potential mitigation and were worried that undue pressure may be 
applied to services to not recruit to vacant posts that need filling. 
Officers stated that this would be a minority of posts and examples 
include where the authority may have recruited with temporary posts 
which come at a higher cost to the authority. Officers also added that 
whenever a vacancy presents itself, it is an opportunity to consider 
that post and scrutinise whether it could be managed differently. 

 
Members questioned the statistics on the percentage of the 
population that were offered, and subsequently took up, health 
checks. Officers informed the committee that this was an area for 
concern. However, it was also noted that the context to these 
statistics was important. A health check was only offered once every 
5 years to the eligible population (in York c. 55,000) and these will be 
staggered across the 5 year contract. The Director of Public Health 
did note that performance in this area was poor and that it was a 
concern. 

 
In response to member questions regarding smoking and alcohol in 
pregnant mothers, officers stated that: 

 
- Statistics on smoking are based purely on answers given to 

midwives and that no data was collected regarding drinking during 

pregnancy. 

- The most recent trends relating to alcohol related illnesses across 

the city were worsening and that this was an area of concern for 

Public Health. 

Page 18



 

 
Members questioned officers on whether it was perhaps necessary to 
budget for exceptional placement cases within the Adult Social Care 
system, with one particular case costing over £200k and w
[...]
urther information 
regarding statistics of cyclists who have been penalised for not having 
lights on their cycles, as they did not have the information to hand. 

 
In response to Member questions regarding counter-terrorism, 
officers noted that the bollards in place around the city centre are not 
for counter-terrorism purposes. The process for putting in more 
physical security capable of preventing a dangerous vehicle was well 
underway and was currently being consulted on. 

 
Members were interested to hear more about statistics regarding 
County Lines and associated Violent Crime. Officers highlighted that 
it was a difficult piece of analysis, due to the way in which data was 
recorded, to conduct and that they felt the best use of their resources 
was to attempt to tackle the issue as best they can. 

 
Finally, Members and Officers discussed the best way to put out more 
positive messages to the public in regard to the safety of the city 
centre for residents, highlighting the good work that has been done in 
this area. 

 
77. Update Report on Integration of Health and Adult and   

Social Care  
 
Members received a report introducing the approach the Health and 
Social Care integration to help support an initial discussion. The 
Assistant Director for Joint Commissioning introduced the report, 
highlighting some challenges and areas of progress and invited 
questions from Members.  

Page 21



 

 
Members were interested to know whether there were examples of 
joint budgets within our system as this would be the main indicator of 
progress from an integration perspective. The Assistant Director of 
Joint Commissioning highlighted her role is the embodiment of joint 
working and joint budgets as is the Better Care Fund, with both jointly 
funded by the Council and CCG. The officer stated that they are 
making progress and there are many areas of work where we are 
working in partnership with colleagues from different organisations. 
The officer also 
[...]
rrogate might make sense to Tees, 
Esk and Wear Valley’s (TEWV) organisational boundaries, however 
there are still concerns on the potential effect this may have on York 
residents not being able to access in-patient facilities when needed. 

 
One member made the point that the Chief Executive of TEWV had 
been confident at a previous meeting of the estimation of beds 
needed and that this should be recognised. 

 
Members also made clear their disappointment at the decision by 
NHS Property Services to offer out Bootham Park Hospital to the 
highest bidder despite the hard work of many to try and retain the 
asset. The committee were keen to encourage the new committee to 
continue to work alongside NHS Property Services and the 
successful bidder to get the best for York residents. It was also noted 
by some Members that this was a direct consequence of the 
government’s decision on how NHS property services are to act in 
such circumstances and that it was a missed opportunity for the 
communities in York. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Cllr P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.10 pm]. 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

18 June 2019 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Legal & Governance 

 

Arrangements for Policy and Scrutiny in York 

Summary 

 

1. This report highlights the structure for the Council’s provision of the 
scrutiny function and the resources available to support it. It also details 
the current terms of reference for the individual Policy & Scrutiny 
Committees. 

 Background 

2. In 2009 the Council restructured its overview and scrutiny function which 
led to the formation of a number of overview & scrutiny committees. In 
May 2015 the Council agreed to change these to Policy and Scrutiny 
Committees and in May 2019 it agreed to create a further Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee to look at issues around climat
[...]
lowing Council service plan areas through regular performance 
monitoring reports:  

 Legal Services 

 Information Governance and Complaints 

 Electoral Services 

 Corporate Finance and Procurement 

Page 27



 

 Human Resources and Organisational Development 

 Customer, Resident and Exchequer Services, 

 Digital and ICT 

 Civic and Democratic Services 
 

Standing Policy and Scrutiny Committees 
 

12. Each of the standing policy and Scrutiny Committees has its own 
individual remit as detailed below. 
 
Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

This Committee is responsible for monitoring the performance of the 
following service areas through regular performance monitoring reports  

 Public Health 

 Services for carers 

 Adult Safeguarding 

 Adult Social Care Provision 

 Adult Social Care Community Teams 

 Commissioning, Quality Improvement and Partnerships 

 Early Intervention and Prevention 
 

In addition, the Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee is also responsible for:  

(a)   the discharge of the health and scrutiny functions conferred on the 
Council by the Local Government Act 2000 

(b)   undertaking all of the Council’s statutory functions in accordance 
with section 7 of the Health and Social Care Act 2001, NHS 
Reformed & Health Care Professional Act 2002, and section 244 of 
the National Health Service Act 2006 and associated regulations, 
including appointing members, from within the membership of the 
Committee, to any joint overview and scrutiny committees with other 
local authorities, as directed under the National Health Service Act 
2006. 

(c)    reviewing and scrutinising the impact of commissioning service 
provision and policies of key partners on the health of the City's 
population 

Page 28



 

(d)   reviewing arrangements made by the Council and local NHS bodies 
for public health within the City 

(e)   making reports and recommendations to the local NHS body 
[...]
e the contents of this report and the specific 
remits of the individual Policy & Scrutiny Committees. 
 
Reason: To inform Members of scrutiny arrangements 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 40



 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel, 
Head of Democratic Services. 
Tel: 01904 551030 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 
 
 

 Report Approved  Date 21/05/2019 

 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 41

mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk
mailto:dawn.steel@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Draft Work Plan 2019-20 

Tuesday 

18 June 2019 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Scrutiny Arrangement Overview Report  

2. Draft Work Plan 

Tuesday 

16 July 2019 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Executive Member for Health & Adult Social Care, Cllr Runciman, Executive 
Member  

2. Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report Cllr Runciman, Chair HHWB 

3. Overview of Health and Adult Social Care Directorate, Sharon Houlden, Director 

4. Year End Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 

5. Healthwatch York six-monthly Performance Report   

6. Six Monthly Quality Monitoring Report – Residential, nursing and homecare 
services  

7. Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Annual Assurance Report  

8. Work Plan 

Tuesday 

17 September 2019 

@ 5.30pm 

1. 1st Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 

2. Work Plan 

Tuesday 

22 October 2019 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Work Plan 

Tuesday 1. Work Plan 

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 6



19 November 2019 
@ 5.30pm 

Tuesday 

17 December 2019 
@ 5.30pm 

1. 2nd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring report 

2. Work Plan 

Tuesday 

21 January 2020 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Healthwatch York six-monthly Performance Report   

9. Six Monthly Quality Monitoring Report – Residential, nursing and homecare 
services  

 

2. Work Plan 

Tuesday 

18 February 2020 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Work Plan 

Tuesday 

17 March 2020 

@ 5.30pm 

1. 3rd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 

2. Work Plan 

Tuesday 

14 April 2020 

@ 5,30pm 

1. Work Plan 

Tuesday 

19 May 2020 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Work Plan 

 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 12/02/2019 Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 12/03/2019 Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes


	4 Arrangements for Policy and Scrutiny in York
	6 Work Plan 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 18 June 2019 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Pearson, Perrett, Waudby, Kilbane 
and Melly (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillor Musson 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the register of interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of business on this agenda.  None 
were declared. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes from the previous three meetings 

of this committee held on 15 January, 12 February 
and 12 March 2019 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 

4. Arrangements for Policy and Scrutiny in York  
 
Members received a report highlighting the structure for the 
Council’s provision of the scrutiny function and the resources 
available to support it. Scrutiny Officer, Steve Entwistle, was in 
attendance to present the item and answer questions from 
Members. 
 
In response to questions regarding the work of the preceding 
committee, the officer stated that the committee had been 



encumbered by it’s heavy work load in recent years. It was 
hoped that the removal of the Housing and Community Safety 
element and the creation of a new Scrutiny Committee would 
reduce this committee’s workload and give Members the chance 
to pursue more detailed scrutiny objectives. 
 
Members were keen to know whether they could influence the 
presentation and content of reports to the committee. The officer 
informed Members that they could and that a meeting between 
Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs had been arranged for 1 July 
2019 to discuss that issue. 
 

5. Presentation from the Director of Public Health  
 
The Director of Public Health was in attendance to introduce the 
committee to the Public Health aspect of this committee’s remit 
and answer Member questions. 
 
The Director highlighted the statutory responsibilities of Public 
Health and explained that the position of Director of Public 
Health has to have a level of independence from the Council. 
 
The Director then highlighted some particular areas of work to 
the committee and explained Public Health’s responsibilities in 
relation to the following: 
- Healthy Child Programme 
- Healthy Start Programme 
- National Child Measurement Programme 
- Sexual Health and Contraception Services 
- NHS Health Checks 
- Health Protection 
- Provision of advice to Commissioners 
 
It was noted by the Director that Smoking Cessation and 
Alcohol Services were asterisked. This was due to the fact that 
even though that they are not defined  in the Health and Social 
Care Act 2012, they are in a way mandatory as Public Health 
has to demonstrate that they are delivering those services. 
 
The Director spoke briefly about a number of non – mandated 
areas of Public Health work that were based on local need 
including a Healthy Child Programme for school age, dental 
public health, Mental Health and Suicide Prevention, Obesity 
Prevention, Increasing Physical Activity and Workplace Health. 
 



The Director highlighted the following areas as current 
challenges for York: 
- Health inequality between men and women in the most 

deprived parts of the city 
- Obesity in reception age children 
- Alcohol related Hospital Admissions 
- Self Harm related Hospital Admissions 
- Smoking in Pregnancy 
- Uptake of Screening Programmes 
- Resources and Capacity 
 
The Director went on to speak about ‘Health in all Policies’ 
which describes the importance of thinking about the wider 
determinants of health issues and understanding how we can 
work with our partners to improve the health of the City. 
 
The Director went on to highlight some potential areas for the 
committee to focus on including: 
- Children’s Healthy Weight 
- Alcohol consumption 
 
Members were keen to receive information from the Director on 
the Public Health budget and where the money is spent and to 
know what percentage of the hospital admissions from Alcohol 
were York residents. The Director said she would be pleased to 
share the budgetary information with Members of the 
committee. The Director said that unfortunately the detail on 
hospital admissions often had a two or three year time delay 
however Public Health and partners were working together on 
establishing real time information. The Director confirmed that 
she would share what she could.  
 
 

6. Work Plan 2019/20  
 
Members discussed the Draft Work Plan for 2019/20. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer highlighted that the following dates had 
been confirmed for future meetings: 
 
- 30 July 
- 17 September 
- 23 October 
 



It was also noted that there would be a change to the date in 
November and this would be reported at the next meeting. 
 
The committee agreed to move the following items from July to 
September’s meeting: 
- Six monthly Quality Monitoring Report – Residential, Nursing 

and Homecare Services 
- Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Annual Assurance Report 
 
It was noted that the Assistant Director of Health and Adult 
Social Care would speak with the Chair and potentially organise 
a briefing session for Member’s of the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr P Doughty , Chair 
 [The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 


